shall be effective upon execution by both parties (“Effective Date”). This Purpose of this 

Agreement is for Holly Springs to reimburse Apex for a portion of the Projects’ expenses. 

2. COMPENSATION: Holly Springs shall pay to Apex the total sum of one hundred fifty thousand 

two hundred and fifty-three dollars ($150,253.00) upon completion of the Projects. Payment 

shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from Apex. 

3. DELAY BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE PARTIES. Neither Holly Springs nor Apex, 

having taken commercially reasonable precautions, shall be in default of the provisions of this